
3

4

5

1

2

Dustin Acres

Valley Acres

Ford City

South Taft
Taft

National Demographics Corporation, August 31, 2023

Proposed Election Sequence:
2024: Areas 1 (Falgout), 4 (Mudge) and 5 (McElmurry)
2026: Areas 2 (Clark) and 3 (Carter)

�2021 CALIPER



3

4

5

1

2

Ford City

South Taft

Taft Heights

Taft

Taft  H
w

y

Pow
erline

Po
w

e r
li n

e

W Side Hwy

Wade Ave

H
ar

ris
on

 S
t

Taft H
w

y

Ash St

25
 H

ill
 R

d

Pierce St

So
ut

h 
St

Main St

North St

G
ra

nt
 T

er
W

as
hi

ng
to

n 
Av

e

Parkview Cir

Enterprise W
ay

Midoil Rd

Finley Dr

Sunset Ln

Brockett

N
 Lincoln S

t

Ter D
r

H
ill R

d

Buena V
ista

 Pl

K
ri

st
i n

e 
S
t

Center St

2n
d S

t

Kr
is

tin
 S

t

B St

Adam
s St

G
ar

fie
ld

 A
ve

S Lake Rd

Wood St W
 Side Hwy

9t
h 

S
t

Pa
lm

 S
t

8t
h 

St

N
 1 0th S

t

H
i ll

a r
d 

S
t

A St

6t
h 

St

E North St

C
as

ca
de

 P
l

Pine Dr

Front St

3r
d 

St

Buena Vista St

S 
8t

h 
St

E Kern St

Em
m

ons Park Dr

Easter n Av e

Midway Rd

Sa
ge

 S
t

As
he

r 
W

ay Main St

Alpine St

Supply Row

Ar
ro

yo
 W

ay

M
ad

is
on

 S
t

Ranier Ave

S
tandard S

t

Fra nklin  Ave
Lexington Ave

S
 1 0t h S

t

Li erl y A ve
S
ha ttu ck  Av e

Roosevelt Pl

Midway Rd

5th Av e

F St
E St

4th Ave

Q St

D St
Philippine St

H
ar

di
ng

 A
ve

6th Av e

San Emidio St

Birch St

Fir St

Grey Way
Stokes Ln

5t
h 

St
4t

h 
St

Lucard St
Lassen St

Jeffe rs on  S
t

Lor na W
ay

E Cedar St

Greuillea St

Fillm
o re  S

t
Ta y lo r S

t
P olk  S

t
T yle r S

t

G
arratt S

t

C
o m

m
e r

ce
 W

ay

Woodrow St

Warren St

E Woodrow St
E Warren St

Cedar St

Date St

Elm St

A
sher Ave

O
l ive Ave

R os e Av e

Crystal StN
aylor  Ave

S
 7th S

t

E Lucard St

Ford St

E San Emidio St

S 
6t

h 
St

Am
be

r 
St

7t
h 

St

Pico St

Bell Ave

V
ictor S

t

W
illiam

s W
ay

V an  B
u re n S

t
Jac kson  S

t
M

onr oe S
t

North St

National Demographics Corporation, August 31, 2023

Proposed Election Sequence:
2024: Areas 1 (Falgout), 4 (Mudge) and 5 (McElmurry)
2026: Areas 2 (Clark) and 3 (Carter)

�2021 CALIPER



Peach
District 1

Total Pop 3,280

Deviation from ideal -115

% Deviation -3.39%

% Hisp 56.4%

% NH White 38%

% NH Black 1%

% Asian-American 1%

Total 2,183

% Hisp 28%

% NH White 71%

% NH Black 0%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 0%

Total 1,114

% Latino est. 27%

% Spanish-Surnamed 24%

% Asian-Surnamed 1%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 70%

% NH Black 0%

Total 441

% Latino est. 13%

% Spanish-Surnamed 12%

% Asian-Surnamed 0%

% Filipino-Surnamed 0%

% NH White est. 84%

% NH Black 0%

Total 702

% Latino est. 17%

% Spanish-Surnamed 17%

% Asian-Surnamed 1%

% Filipino-Surnamed 0%

% NH White est. 81%

% NH Black est. 0%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 3,801

age0-19 32%

age20-60 54%

age60plus 14%

immigrants 12%

naturalized 25%

english 63%

spanish 36%

asian-lang 0%

other lang 0%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 21%

hs-grad 50%

bachelor 6%

graduatedegree 2%

Child in Household child-under18 40%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 50%

income 0-25k 34%

income 25-50k 18%

income 50-75k 23%

income 75-200k 22%

income 200k-plus 3%

single family 94%

multi-family 6%

rented 50%

owned 50%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black
registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and
Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

3,500

105

3.09%

46%

48%

1%

1%

1,901

17%

78%

0%

4%

1,466

29%

26%

1%

0%

69%

0%

607

13%

12%

1%

0%

84%

0%

1,023

17%

17%

1%

0%

80%

1%

3,100

33%

51%

17%

22%

13%

74%

25%

0%

0%

13%

61%

3%

2%

33%

62%

25%

27%

19%

25%

4%

95%

5%

46%

54%

3

3,348

-47

-1.38%

61%

34%

1%

1%

1,713

27%

63%

4%

4%

959

24%

22%

1%

0%

73%

1%

434

11%

10%

1%

0%

87%

1%

652

20%

19%

0%

0%

80%

0%

3,597

36%

57%

8%

18%

13%

56%

42%

0%

2%

24%

60%

3%

3%

44%

55%

40%

23%

14%

22%

1%

75%

25%

63%

37%

4

3,356

-39

-1.15%

31%

62%

1%

1%

2,061

14%

81%

0%

1%

1,589

23%

21%

0%

0%

76%

0%

742

12%

11%

0%

0%

88%

0%

1,318

13%

12%

0%

0%

86%

1%

3,021

30%

52%

18%

17%

25%

81%

17%

1%

0%

7%

79%

8%

2%

38%

55%

19%

29%

23%

25%

3%

94%

6%

44%

56%

5

3,490

95

2.80%

40%

52%

1%

2%

2,864

23%

68%

4%

3%

1,542

22%

19%

1%

0%

74%

2%

740

10%

9%

1%

0%

86%

2%

1,019

16%

16%

1%

0%

80%

1%

4,110

31%

42%

27%

7%

27%

81%

17%

1%

1%

8%

74%

7%

2%

34%

45%

29%

24%

19%

25%

3%

80%

20%

51%

49%

Total

16,974

220

6.48%

47%

47%

1%

1%

10,721

22%

72%

2%

2%

6,670

25%

22%

1%

0%

72%

1%

2,965

12%

10%

1%

0%

86%

1%

4,714

16%

16%

1%

0%

82%

1%

17,629

32%

51%

17%

15%

19%

71%

28%

1%

1%

15%

65%

6%

2%

37%

53%

29%

24%

20%

24%

3%

87%

13%

51%

49%

08/31/2023 21:09 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2022)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2022)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


