



		Peach					
District		1	2	3	4	5	Total
	Total Pop	3,280	3,500	3,348	3,356	3,490	16,974
	Deviation from ideal	-115	105	-47	-39	95	220
	% Deviation	-3.39%	3.09%	-1.38%	-1.15%	2.80%	6.48%
Total Pop	% Hisp	56.4%	46%	61%	31%	40%	47%
	% NH White	38%	48%	34%	62%	52%	47%
	% NH Black	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% Asian-American	1%	1%	1%	1%	2%	1%
	Total	2,183	1,901	1,713	2,061	2,864	10,721
Citizen Voting Age Pop	% Hisp	28%	17%	27%	14%	23%	22%
	% NH White	71%	78%	63%	81%	68%	72%
	% NH Black	0%	0%	4%	0%	4%	2%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	0%	4%	4%	1%	3%	2%
	Total	1,114	1,466	959	1,589	1,542	6,670
Voter Registration (Nov 2022)	% Latino est.	27%	29%	24%	23%	22%	25%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	24%	26%	22%	21%	19%	22%
	% Asian-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	0%	1%	1%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
	% Pilipino-Surnamed % NH White est.	70%	69%	73%	76%	74%	72%
	% NH White est. % NH Black	0%	0%	1%	0%	2%	1%
				_			_
Voter Turnout (Nov 2022)	Total	441	607	434	742	740	2,965
	% Latino est.	13%	13%	11%	12%	10%	12%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	12%	12%	10%	11%	9%	10%
	% Asian-Surnamed	0%	1%	1%	0%	1%	1%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
	% NH White est.	84%	84%	87%	88%	86%	86%
	% NH Black	0%	0%	1%	0%	2%	1%
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	Total	702	1,023	652	1,318	1,019	4,714
	% Latino est.	17%	17%	20%	13%	16%	16%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	17%	17%	19%	12%	16%	16%
	% Asian-Surnamed	1%	1%	0%	0%	1%	1%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
	% NH White est.	81%	80%	80%	86%	80%	82%
	% NH Black est.	0%	1%	0%	1%	1%	1%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	3,801	3,100	3,597	3,021	4,110	17,629
Age	age0-19	32%	33%	36%	30%	31%	32%
	age20-60	54%	51%	57%	52%	42%	51%
	age60plus	14%	17%	8%	18%	27%	17%
1	immigrants	12%	22%	18%	17%	7%	15%
Immigration	naturalized	25%	13%	13%	25%	27%	19%
Language spoken at home	english	63%	74%	56%	81%	81%	71%
	spanish	36%	25%	42%	17%	17%	28%
	asian-lang	0%	0%	0%	1%	1%	1%
	other lang	0%	0%	2%	0%	1%	1%
Language Fluency	Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	21%	13%	24%	7%	8%	15%
Education (among those age 25+)	hs-grad	50%	61%	60%	79%	74%	65%
	bachelor	6%	3%	3%	8%	7%	6%
	graduatedegree		2%	3%	2%	2%	
	child-under18	2%					2%
Child in Harrachald		40%	33%	44%	38%	34%	37%
Child in Household	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	F00/	000/		55%	45%	53%
Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed	50%	62%	55%			0001
	employed income 0-25k	34%	25%	40%	19%	29%	29%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	34% 18%	25% 27%	40% 23%	19% 29%	29% 24%	24%
	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	34% 18% 23%	25% 27% 19%	40% 23% 14%	19% 29% 23%	29% 24% 19%	24% 20%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	34% 18% 23% 22%	25% 27% 19% 25%	40% 23% 14% 22%	19% 29% 23% 25%	29% 24% 19% 25%	24% 20% 24%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	34% 18% 23%	25% 27% 19%	40% 23% 14%	19% 29% 23%	29% 24% 19%	24% 20%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	34% 18% 23% 22%	25% 27% 19% 25%	40% 23% 14% 22%	19% 29% 23% 25%	29% 24% 19% 25%	24% 20% 24%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+ Household Income	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	34% 18% 23% 22% 3%	25% 27% 19% 25% 4%	40% 23% 14% 22% 1%	19% 29% 23% 25% 3%	29% 24% 19% 25% 3%	24% 20% 24% 3%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	34% 18% 23% 22% 3% 94%	25% 27% 19% 25% 4% 95%	40% 23% 14% 22% 1% 75%	19% 29% 23% 25% 3% 94%	29% 24% 19% 25% 3% 80%	24% 20% 24% 3% 87%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Sumame-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

